OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR STATE OF HAWAI'I

WITHDRAWAL OF PROCLAMATION

By the authority vested in me by the Constitution and laws of the State of Hawai'i, I, DAVID Y. IGE, Governor of the State of Hawai'i, hereby determine, designate and proclaim as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 127A, Hawaii Revised Statutes, emergency powers are conferred on the Governor of the State of Hawai'i to deal with disasters or emergencies, to maintain the strength, resources, and economic life of the community, and to protect the public health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the conditions giving rise to my Proclamation of July 17, 2019, relating to the protests in opposition to the construction of the Thirty Meter Telescope on Mauna Kea, have changed such that the Proclamation is no longer necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, my Proclamation of July 17, 2019, relating to the protests in opposition to the construction of the Thirty Meter Telescope on Mauna Kea, is hereby withdrawn, effectively immediately.

Done at the State Capitol, this 30th day of July, 2019 at 11:58 a.m./p.m.

DAVID Y. YGE, Governor of Hawai'i

APPROVED:

Clare E. Connors Attorney General State of Hawai'i